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Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal
YTD YTD YTD YTD

UNIT 2011 2012 2013 July 31, 2012 July 31, 2013 2011 2012 2013 July 31, 2012 July 31, 2013
Taubman Arch & Urban 748 796 765 20 22 482,269$             1,259,779$          841,056$             26,605$               8,818$                   
Art and Design 561 565 519 20 23 1,059,685 642,764 9,134,128 12,450 11,207                   
Ross School of Business 7,838 8,077 8,581 299 359 16,565,171 17,308,758 15,696,393 284,617 998,988                 
Dentistry 2,124 1,882 1,844 87 55 2,055,441 2,047,740 2,131,364 122,675 127,529                 
Education 2,998 2,860 2,821 70 57 2,922,338 5,330,851 5,320,854 16,023 7,730                     
Engineering 7,696 7,751 7,449 255 314 34,407,545 24,338,632 19,380,422 856,539 953,595                 
School of Information 1,093 1,087 1,552 16 36 745,791 531,158 4,558,058 1,873 68,318                   
Kinesiology 1,145 920 603 24 19 488,425 479,454 748,258 2,211 2,357                     
Law School 5,767 5,772 5,733 125 158 19,856,492 33,375,415 17,579,895 689,536 441,103                 
LSA 17,802 15,813 15,574 376 460 29,173,146 24,420,095 35,202,954 1,142,949 500,472                 
School of Music, Theater & Dance 3,755 3,757 3,893 114 126 4,418,528 8,704,071 10,631,842 85,206 283,146                 
Natural Resources & Env. 845 945 853 18 20 2,094,446 2,481,971 4,363,982 272,928 63,004                   
Nursing 1,892 1,709 1,786 39 36 1,456,509 1,614,953 681,822 20,019 24,174                   
Pharmacy 1,151 1,126 1,039 33 36 2,008,865 1,565,277 2,073,572 33,705                 57,460                   
Public Health 1,950 1,902 1,841 57 54 7,507,309 10,831,994 7,391,838 323,526               104,305                 
Ford School Public Policy 558 502 559 10 23 2,257,124 1,509,668 800,768 1,964                   45,771                   
Rackham Graduate School 3,604 3,537 3,245 110 79 2,559,821 2,921,130 1,613,871 36,132 37,854                   
Social Work 1,216 1,177 1,072 21 42 750,381 1,520,451 1,947,463 12,130                 35,927                   

Health System
   VP for Medical Affairs 0 1,268 1,427 31 111 0 4,285,975 8,837,215 46,577 145,763                 
   Medical School 22,028 21,380 19,564 1,553 1,403 61,903,614 55,347,667 54,395,035 2,229,752 3,659,109              
   Hospital 8,928 8,938 8,413 386 306 10,341,883 8,673,963 7,827,090 203,109 286,303                 

Dearborn Campus 3,358 3,189 3,158 100 188 2,110,027 3,299,731 1,615,529 24,175 150,278                 
Flint Campus 2,158 1,971 1,543 49 89 1,100,229 1,550,486 1,385,011 40,557 33,215                   
WFUM-TV 4 0 0   2,347 0 0     

Alumni Association 1,203 1,309 2,976 27 60 399,431               555,492               843,626               6,523 29,934                   
Athletics 20,295 24,456 32,064 334 368 31,319,482 33,041,480 41,081,605 2,432,690 798,718                 
Museum of Art 1,031 947 1,138 40 57 2,250,530 4,522,297 6,923,919 8,389 215,971                 
Univ Library 602 508 720 73 45 2,220,907 867,719 2,231,193 5,631 8,312                     

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Unit Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of July 31, 2013

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

Transactions Dollars



Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal
YTD YTD YTD YTD

UNIT 2011 2012 2013 July 31, 2012 July 31, 2013 2011 2012 2013 July 31, 2012 July 31, 2013

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Unit Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of July 31, 2013

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

Transactions Dollars

Univ Musical Society 2,621 2,484 2,333 61 158 2,098,587 2,919,213 4,271,446 44,564 97,877                   

Office of the President 795 1,069 627 43 30 1,209,526 1,507,520 1,807,583 23,460 56,316
    WUOM/WVGR 56,792 81,678 116,822 810                     7,332 4,687,885 5,175,195 5,064,597 42,916                 436,419                 
VP Academic & Provost 208 353 366 48                       9 3,277,790 3,652,516 5,522,437 211,163               5,929                     
    CCEW 392 395 574 28                       13 695,116 241,779 841,617 4,845                   13,245                   
    Clements Library 684 551 647 13                       43 573,310 674,639 816,249 2,345                   33,412                   
    Office of Financial Aid 2,323 2,082 2,051 113                     94 6,058,846 3,227,996 7,853,862 193,877               516,096                 
    Bentley Historical Library 208 216 215 8                         5 64,263 407,325 417,392 10,755                 657                        
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 2,016 2,227 2,251 150                     132 398,776 1,307,963 330,565 11,630                 16,924                   
VP Development 94 95 144 17                       6 1,757,943 2,834,270 707,816 808                      1,002,667              
VP Finance 384 479 463 43                       33 1,948,356 65,176 56,141,271 863                      342                        
    Pending/Unallocated 1 0 0 0 0 104,792 0 0 0 0
    Unrestricted/Undesignated 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
VP Research 62 74 56 3 1 1,761,731 2,441,019 703,745 35,503 25                          
    Inst of Social Research 277 378 375 20                       14 5,116,593 9,022,567 5,255,128 13,278                 5,620                     
VP Student Affairs 2,825 3,398 3,327 104                     198 928,339 1,681,808 1,672,130 35,479                 79,923                   

Other 45 42 42 0 0 2,870 4,004 2,824 0 0
TOTAL  192,077 219,665 261,025 5,748 12,614 273,142,457$      288,191,961$      356,647,427$      9,569,974$          11,364,814$          

TOTAL DONORS  116,469 122,071 128,775 5,147                  11,848 7.5% 5.5% 23.8% -18.1% 18.8%



FYTD  FYTD  
SOURCE 2011 2012 2013 July 31, 2012 July 31, 2013

Individuals
   Living Individuals 162,168,322$   196,790,970$   250,960,756$   3,626,376$        6,824,760$          
   Realized Bequests 26,212,856 16,272,907 29,723,020 264,539 1,434,105           

Total Individuals 188,381,178 213,063,877 280,683,776 3,890,915 8,258,865           

Corporations 18,681,974 16,766,237 16,984,817 2,651,951 528,745              
Foundations 46,217,770 46,575,439 45,856,482 2,488,563 1,336,576           
Associations 19,861,535 11,786,408 13,122,352 538,545 1,240,628           

TOTAL DOLLARS 273,142,457$   288,191,961$   356,647,427$   9,569,974$        11,364,814$        

Individuals
   Living Individuals 185,040 212,551 253,707 5,405 12,248
   Realized  Bequests 354 551 469 16 31

Total Individuals 185,394 213,102 254,176 5,421 12,279

Corporations 4,276 4,503 4,773 237 232
Foundations 597 590 629 28 30
Associations/Others 1,810 1,470 1,447 62 73

TOTAL TRANSACTIONS 192,077 219,665 261,025 5,748 12,614

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

The University of Michigan
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FYTD
DISTRIBUTION 2012 2013 July 31, 2013

Endowment Restricted - Academic Divisions 6,292,372$      1,339,560$          211,048$           
Endowment Restricted - Athletics 105,377              -                         
Endowment Restricted - Faculty and Staff 10,770,976 13,020,670 613,808
Endowment Restricted - Library 89,687 1,443,730 400                    
Endowment Restricted - Op and Maint of Plant 239,404              1,594                 
Endowment Restricted - Other 1,515,188 7,266,927 1,007,794
Endowment Restricted - Public Service and Exten 2,246,767 2,674,295 30,072
Endowment Restricted - Research 11,151,733 9,945,315 585,446
Endowment Restricted - Student Financial Aid 28,295,388 46,381,326 1,457,402
Endowment Unrestricted 189,137 22,573 -                         
Loan Funds 18,100 319,173 250                    
Property, Building, Equipment 55,812,642 98,972,388 824,796

Total Capital Purpose Funds 116,381,990$  $181,730,738 4,732,610$        

Academic Divisions 19,096,445 20,000,330         804,099             
Athletics 35,000 26,329,449         363,325             
Faculty and Staff 26,695,309 15,311,942 914,704
Library 299,975 989,025 13,071               
Op and Maint of Plant 4,724,724 718,453 28,871
Other Restricted 3,417,945 8,909,375 315,800
Public Service and Extension 39,288,936 22,006,325 911,131
Research 61,488,052 64,153,362 2,506,090
Student Financial Aid 16,540,245 14,405,999 666,698
Unrestricted 223,340 2,092,429 108,415             

Total Current Operations Funds 171,809,971$  $174,916,689 6,632,204$        

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION 288,191,961$  356,647,427$      11,364,814$      

* We have completed our review of the CASE Voluntary Support of Education (VSE) categories and made 
additional changes to adhere to the latest industry standards.  Some gifts have been moved into updated 
categories, which then resulted in fluctuations in totals.  All gifts are now being counted in the correct industry 
VSE categories.
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Reachable
UNIT Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

Taubman Arch & Urban 8,027 0.2% 14 4,668 333 0 0 0 3 400 133 17 5,068 298
Stamps Art and Design 6,786 0.2% 14 10,702 764 3 300 100 4 155 39 21 11,157 531
Ross School of Business 42,060 0.6% 258 140,963 546 5 414 83 39 9,642 247 302 151,019 500
Dentistry 8,998 0.2% 22 28,077 1,276 8 10,405 1,301 12 1,439 120 42 39,921 951
Education 44,720 0.1% 42 7,245 173 3 150 50 3 200 67 48 7,595 158
Engineering 67,535 0.2% 139 547,680 3,940 20 56,579 2,829 86 56,910 662 245 661,169 2,699
School of Information 7,650 0.4% 28 1,167 42 1 50 50 3 350 117 32 1,567 49
Kinesiology 5,839 0.2% 12 547 46 0 0 0 7 1,810 259 19 2,357 124
Law School 21,114 0.4% 89 240,593 2,703 4 3,085 771 35 14,648 419 128 258,326 2,018
LSA 187,817 0.1% 239 196,222 821 17 17,800 1,047 103 31,127 302 359 245,149 683
School of Music, Theater & Dance 11,556 0.2% 24 19,816 826 43 28,566 664 33 185,122 5,610 100 233,504 2,335
Natural Resources & Env. 7,535 0.2% 13 12,291 945 0 0 0 2 60 30 15 12,351 823
Nursing 11,804 0.2% 22 1,108 50 2 125 63 9 10,735 1,193 33 11,968 363
Pharmacy 3,681 0.5% 19 4,535 239 1 500 500 5 50,350 10,070 25 55,385 2,215
Public Health 13,101 0.2% 26 5,729 220 3 2,500 833 6 170 28 35 8,399 240
Ford School Public Policy 2,570 0.5% 12 487 41 0 0 0 5 1,820 364 17 2,307 136
Rackham Graduate School 100,620 0.1% 59 34,584 586 4 275 69 8 720 90 71 35,579 501
Social Work 13,510 0.2% 27 12,612 467 3 20,125 6,708 9 2,540 282 39 35,277 905

Health System
   VP for Medical Affairs 26 13,919 535 73 93,844 1,286 99 107,763 1,089
   Medical School 20,138 0.5% 92 163,314 1,775 172 121,868 709 887 639,222 721 1,151 924,404 803
   Hospital 68 8,765 129 165 25,153 152 233 33,918 146

Dearborn Campus 43,248 0.1% 52 5,732 110 24 2,315 96 87 14,358 165 163 22,405 137
Flint Campus 32,082 0.1% 37 3,830 104 18 1,445 80 21 4,880 232 76 10,155 134

Alumni Association 36 24,004 667 11 2,690 245 47 26,694 568
Athletics 193 264,187 1,369 117 232,076 1,984 310 496,263 1,601
Museum of Art 23 3,265 142 22 1,578 72 45 4,843 108
Univ Library 40 7,065 177 5 1,247 249 45 8,312 185
Univ Musical Society 66 34,718 526 82 25,809 315 148 60,527 409

Office of the President 12 7,996 666 12 971 81 24 8,967 374
    WUOM/WVGR 1,205 21,696 18 5,974 89,318 15 7,179 111,014 15
VP Academic & Provost 2 125 63 7 5,804 829 9 5,929 659
    CCEW 7 2,980 426 3 115 38 10 3,095 310
    Clements Library 11 1,195 109 27 7,200 267 38 8,395 221
    Office of Financial Aid 69 307,601 4,458 12 1,005 84 81 308,606 3,810
    Bentley Historical Library 3 625 208 2 32 16 5 657 131
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 48 3,190 66 77 5,318 69 125 8,508 68
VP Development 5 1,002,418 200,484 1 250 250 6 1,002,668 167,111
VP Finance 8 98 12 25 244 10 33 342 10
    Pending/Unallocated 0 0 0

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI

The University of Michigan
Office of Development
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TOTAL GIFTSGifts by NON-ALUMNIGifts by U-M ALUMNI



Reachable
UNIT Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI
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    Unrestricted/Undesignated 0 0 0
VP Research 1 25 25 0 0 0 1 25 25
    Inst of Social Research 6 1,375 229 6 3,745 624 12 5,120 427
VP Student Affairs 105 66,471 633 64 4,481 70 169 70,952 420

Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL  1,240 1,441,902$     1,163$   2,265 2,038,220$     900$          8,052 1,527,538$      190$           11,557 5,007,660$       433$            



UNIT Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL
Taubman Arch & Urban 20             1           1       22            6,068 250 2,500 8,818
Stamps Art and Design 23             23            11,207                  11,207                
Ross School of Business 326           32         1           359          659,554              24,642               314,792            998,988              
Dentistry 49             1           3           2           55            97,021                9,706                 15,678               5,125                127,529              
Education 57             57            7,730                  7,730                  
Engineering 274           38         2           314          777,605              175,540             450                   953,595              
School of Information 33             1           2       36            8,218                  100                    60,000              68,318                
Kinesiology 19             19            2,357                  2,357                  
Law School 144           3           7           4           158          306,952              123,582             9,200                 1,369                441,103              
LSA 424           3           30         1       2           460          337,120              134,437             23,415               1,500                4,000                500,472              
School of Music, Theater & Dance 118           3           3           1       1           126          233,944              45,412               1,140                 2,500                150                   283,146              
Natural Resources & Env. 16             1           3         20          22,351              40,028              625                  63,004               
Nursing 34             1           1           36            12,968                9,706                 1,500                 24,174                
Pharmacy 32             4           36            55,410                2,050                 57,460                
Public Health 43             1           8           1       1           54            18,649                9,706                 20,950               50,000              5,000                104,305              
Ford School Public Policy 19             3           1       23            27,307                1,250                 17,214              45,771                
Rackham Graduate School 73             6           79            35,929                1,925                 37,854                
Social Work 41             1           42            35,427                500                    35,927                

Health System
   VP for Medical Affairs 109           2           111          141,413              4,350                 145,763              
   Medical School 1,328        8           19       12   36       1,403     1,414,087         599,992             47,634             839,507          757,889          3,659,109         

   Hospital 281           1           12         12         306          244,945              100                    17,331               23,926              286,303              

Dearborn Campus 183           2           3           188          48,492                100,100             1,685                150,278              
Flint Campus 86             1           1       1           89            26,815                100                    4,800                1,500                33,215                

      

Alumni Association 54             1           5           60            29,482                178                    275                    29,934                
Athletics 347           18         1       2           368          625,544              65,074               2,500                105,600            798,718              
Museum of Art 53             4           57            5,863                  210,108             215,971              
Univ Library 45             45            8,312                  8,312                  
Univ Musical Society 156           1       1           158          74,177                15,000              8,700                97,877                

Office of the President 26             2           2           30            12,099                44,050               167                    56,316                

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

as of July 31, 2013
Gifts by SOURCE by Unit



UNIT Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
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Gifts by SOURCE by Unit

    WUOM/WVGR 7,302        21         7       2           7,332       113,741              6,576                 316,088            14                     436,419              
VP Academic & Provost 9               9              5,929                  5,929                  
    CCEW 11             2           13            8,095                  5,150                 13,245                
    Clements Library 42             1       43            8,445                  24,967              33,412                
    Office of Financial Aid 91             1           2           94            308,981              207,000             115                    516,096              
    Bentley Historical Library 5               5              657                     657                     
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 130             2           132          8,698                   8,226                16,924                
VP Development 6               6              1,002,667           1,002,667           
VP Finance 33             33            342                     342                     
    Pending/Unallocated     
    Unrestricted/Undesignated
VP Research 1               1              25                       25                       
    Inst of Social Research 14             14            5,620                  5,620                  
VP Student Affairs 191           6           1           198          74,515                3,208                 2,200                79,923                

Other 0 0
TOTAL  12,248      31         232       30     73         12,614     6,824,760$         1,434,105$        528,745$           1,336,576$       1,240,628$       11,364,814$       



LISTING OF GIFTS $10,000 AND OVER FOR JULY 2013 
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ACC CURE, Montville, New Jersey 
For support of the ACC Run 4 a CURE in the Medical School   $25,000 
 

AGA Institute, Bethesda, Maryland 
For the David F. Bohr Collegiate Professorship in Physiology, the Fred J. 
Karsch Collegiate Professorship in Physiology, the Graduate Eduation Fund in 
Physiology and research in the Medical School   10,000 
 

American Israel Education Fund, Troy 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business   314,792 
 

Ann Arbor Area Community Foundation, Ann Arbor 
For the University Musical Society   15,000 
 

Anonymous Donor 
For support in the Law School   17,500 
 

Anonymous Donor 
For research in the Medical School   25,000 
 

Anonymous Donor 
For research in the Medical School   100,000 
 

Anonymous Donor 
For research in the Medical School   25,050 
 

Anonymous Donor 
For support in the Department of Athletics   100,000 
 

John J. Armelagos 2006 Trust 
For support in the Department of Athletics   13,200 
 

Fouad G. Azzam, Golden Valley, Minnesota 
For the 1931 E Class Scholarship Fund in the College of Engineering, in 
memory of Richard A. Furniss  50,000 
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Lawrence D. Bell, Riverside, Illinois 
For the Merton J. and Gladys C. Bell Marching Band Scholarship in the 
School of Music, Theatre & Dance   12,000 
 

Berman Private Foundation, Southfield 
For the Melvyn Rubinfire Professorship Fund in the Medical School   20,000 
 

Gayle D. Bernhaut, Watchung, New Jersey 
For the Bernhaut Family Global Travel Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science, and the Arts   15,000 
 

Deborah M. Beuche, Ann Arbor 
For support in the Department of Athletics   25,000 
 

Jerry H. Bilik, Lenox, Massachusetts 
62 shares of Novo Nordisk common stock; 
For support in the School of Music, Theatre & Dance   10,170 
 

A. G. Bishop Charitable Trust 
For support in the School of Health Professions and Studies at the University 
of Michigan-Flint   15,000 
 

Paul W. Blavin, Scottsdale, Arizona 
For the Blavin MSW Scholarship Award in the School of Social Work   20,000 
 

Boston Scientific Corporation, Natick, Massachusetts 
For research in the Medical School   20,000 
 

Jan M. Boynton, Palo Alto, California 
For the Rogers Edge Award Fund in the Penny W. Stamps School of Art and 
Design, in memory of Dr. Bryan Rogers  10,000 
 

John J. Buatti, Evanston, Illinois 
For Camp Michigania   10,000 
 

The Capital Group Companies Charitable Foundation, Los Angeles, California 
For Employee Matching Gifts   30,000 
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The Carls Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
For the KEC Building Development Fund   400,000 
 

Paul L. Carson Ph.D., Ann Arbor 
For the Paul L. Carson Collegiate Professorship in Radiology in the Medical 
School   91,000 
 

John R. Charpie, Ann Arbor 
For the Griese/Hutchinson/Woodson Champions for Children’s Hearts Benefit 
Fund in the University Hospitals   10,000 
 

Eugene F. Claeys, Wellesley Hills, Massachusetts 
258 shares of Schlumberger Ltd. common stock; 
For the Eugene F. Claeys, M.D. Scholarship Fund in the Medical School   19,934 
 

Cook Family Foundation, Owosso 
For the Donald Cook Scholarship Fund in the College of Literature, Science, 
and the Arts   10,000 
 

Crohn's & Colitis Foundation of America, Inc., New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School   14,507 
 

The Damon Runyon Cancer Research Foundation, New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School   150,000 
 

Sheldon H. Davis, Northville 
500 shares of Medtronic Inc. common stock; 
For research in the Medical School   26,587 
 

Angela J. Del Vecchio, Ann Arbor 
For the Del Vecchio Endowed Scholarship Fund in the School of Nursing   10,000 
 

Delta Dental Foundation, Lansing 
For support in the School of Dentistry   15,678 
 

Dermatology Foundation, Evanston, Illinois 
For research in the Medical School   68,750 
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Evangeline L. Dumesnil, West Bloomfield 
For the Maurice H. and Evangeline L. Dumesnil Scholarship Fund in the 
School of Music, Theatre & Dance   175,000 
 

Dystonia Medical Research Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
For research in the Medical School   12,500 
 

Earhart Foundation, Ann Arbor 
For support in the Clements Library   24,967 
 

The Ellison Medical Foundation, Redwood City, California 
For research in the Medical School   100,000 
 

Epilepsy Foundation of America, Landover, Maryland 
For research in the Medical School   22,500 
 

John A. Faulkner, Ann Arbor 
For the John Faulkner Collegiate Professorship-Physiology in the Medical 
School   50,000 
 

The Feldman Trust 
For the George Joseph and Benita Rothwell Feldman Scholarship in the 
School of Dentistry   40,000 
 

Edward R. Feldman, Monroe 
For the George Joseph and Benita Rothwell Feldman Scholarship in the 
School of Dentistry   10,000 
 

Fenley Investments, LLC, Bloomfield Hills 
For the Cynthia G. Fenley Memorial Fund-Israeli Fellowship in the Medical 
School   10,000 
 

Gordon L. Flynn, Ann Arbor 
For the Gordon and Beverly Flynn Scholarship Fund in the College of 
Pharmacy   50,000 
 

Ford Motor Company Fund, Dearborn 
For the Vista Library Design Fund at the University of Michigan-Dearborn   100,000 
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John B. Frank, Pasadena, California 
3,000 shares of JPMorgan Chase & Company common stock; 
For the Building Fund in the Law School   165,285 
 

The Samuel & Jean Frankel Foundation, Troy 
For the Frankel Research Fund in the Medical School   179,910 
 

Gabrielle's Angel Foundation for Cancer Research, New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School   75,000 
 

Charles H. Gershenson Trust 
For the Gershenson Instrument Fund in the School of Music, Theatre & Dance 30,000 
 

Stewart E. Gloyer, Richmond, Virginia 
For the Marilyn and Stewart Gloyer Scholarship in the College of Literature, 
Science, and the Arts   20,000 
 

Goldberg/Burke Family Fund of the New York Community Trust, New York, 
New York 
For the Ford School Undergraduate Scholarship Fund in the Gerald R. Ford 
School of Public Policy   20,000 
 

David Gradwohl, Ames, Iowa 
For the Steven E. Gradwohl "Art of Primary Care" Award and Lectureship in 
the Medical School   30,000 
 

GreaterGood.org, Seattle, Washington 
For the GreaterGood Scholar for Diabetes Research Fund in the Medical 
School   20,000 
 

GS Security Services LLC, Champion 
For research in the Medical School   10,000 
 

Haddad Family Trust 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business   10,000 
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Richard N. Harper Jr., Beverly Hills 
For the Athletics Scholarship Fund in the Department of Athletics, support in 
the Stephen M. Ross School of Business and support in the School of Music, 
Theatre & Dance   55,000 
 

David G. Hartman, New Providence, New Jersey 
For the Curtis E. Huntington Honorary Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science, and the Arts   15,000 
 

Peter A. Hauslohner, Bratislava, Slovakia 
295 shares of Johnson & Johnson common stock; 
For the Yossi Schiff Memorial Scholarship Fund in the Horace H. Rackham 
School of Graduate Studies   25,538 
 

Health Alliance Plan, Detroit 
For support in the School of Public Health   10,000 
 

Randall L. Heiser, Brighton 
For support in the Department of Athletics   38,619 
 

Brady P. Hoke and Laura K. Hoke Family Trust 
For the Coach Carr Mountaintop Experience Fund in the Medical School   10,000 
 

Dewitt C. Holbrook Memorial Fund, Ann Arbor 
For the Dewitt C. Holbrook Memorial Fund in the Law School   26,000 
 

Hope for Depression Research Foundation, New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School   374,175 
 

William F. Hosford Jr. Trust 
105 shares of various corporate common stocks; 
For the William F. Hosford Scholarship Fund in the College of Engineering   33,234 
 

HP Pelzer Automotive Systems Inc., Troy 
For research in the College of Engineering and Computer Science at the 
University of Michigan-Dearborn   17,938 
 

Hutchins Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
For the Solar Car Project Fund   20,000 
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IMRA America, Inc., Ann Arbor 
For research in the College of Engineering   20,000 
 

Marwan M. Issa, Ann Arbor 
For support in the Department of Athletics   12,800 
 

Robert A. Jorgensen, Sylvania, Ohio 
For support in the Department of Athletics   12,800 
 

Jerrold M. Jung, Birmingham 
For the Griese/Hutchinson/Woodson Champions for Children’s Hearts Benefit 
Fund in the University Hospitals   28,500 
 

Elsie E. Kalionen, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
For the SMTD Alumni String Scholarship in the School of Music, Theatre & 
Dance   14,412 
 

The Mary Kay Foundation, Dallas, Texas 
For research in the Medical School   50,000 
 

W.K. Kellogg Foundation, Battle Creek 
For Michigan Radio   313,588 
 

Kingsland Capital Management, LLC, New York, New York 
For the Tom Liu Memorial Golf Tournament in the Medical School 20,446 

 
Kiwanis of Michigan Foundation, Mason 

For support in the University Hospitals   18,750 
 

Klein Family Foundation, Inc., Easton, Connecticut 
For the John A. and Carla S. Klein Family Esophageal Cancer Research Fund 
in the Medical School   80,000 
 

Heather R. Kornick, Elk Grove Village, Illinois 
For the Heather R. Kornick Adrenocortical Cancer Research Fund in the 
Medical School   380,000 
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Brian Kwait, Greenwich, Connecticut 
For the Kwait Family Scholarship Fund and other support in the Stephen M. 
Ross School of Business   50,000 
 

Andrew J. Lansing, Chicago, Illinois 
1,194 shares of Worthington Industries, Inc. common stock; 
For the Andy and Ellyn Lansing Leader-Scholar Award Fund in the College 
of Literature, Science, and the Arts   20,429 
 

David W. Learned, Ann Arbor 
For the David W. Learned Collegiate Professorship in Anesthesiology Fund  
in the Medical School   100,000 
 

Legacy Fund 1 LLC, Layton, Utah 
For the Griese/Hutchinson/Woodson Champions for Children’s Hearts Benefit 
Fund in the University Hospitals   10,000 
 

Katherine Y. Look, Saint Paul, Minnesota 
For the The Dean's Scholarship Fund in the Medical School  10,000 
 

Lupus Research Institute, Inc., New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School   50,000 
 

Laura S. Lynch, Ann Arbor 
For the Laura S. Lynch Endowment Fund in the Museum of Art   210,108 
 

Benard L. Maas Foundation, Ann Arbor 
For the Coach Carr Mountaintop Experience Fund in the Medical School and 
support in the University Hospitals   31,430 
 

Richard & Jane Manoogian Foundation, Taylor 
For the Paul R. Lichter, M.D. Research Discovery Fund in the Medical School 50,000 

   
Charles H. McMurray, Novi 

For the Charles H. McMurray Gift for Research in Mitral Stenosis with Atrial 
Fibrillation Fund in the Medical School   37,216 
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C. Aaron McNeece, Havana, Florida 
For the C. Aaron and Sherrill McNeece Endowed Graduate Support Fund in 
the School of Social Work   10,000 
 

Peter C. Mertz, Hanover, New Hampshire 
For the Griese/Hutchinson/Woodson Champions for Children’s Hearts Benefit 
Fund in the University Hospitals, for research in the Medical School, and for 
student support in the School of Natural Resources and Environment   27,400 
 

Joe Miller, Marshall 
For the Griese/Hutchinson/Woodson Champions for Children’s Hearts Benefit 
Fund in the University Hospitals   18,000 
 

Multi-Chem, A Halliburton Service, Houston, Texas 
For research in the College of Engineering   50,000 
 

Mary C. Murphy Revocable Trust 
For the Percy and Mary Murphy Endowed Children's Research Fund in the 
Medical School   20,000 
 

Muscular Dystrophy Associations of America, Inc., Lansing 
For research in the Medical School   38,067 
 

The National Pancreas Foundation, Boston, Massachusetts 
For research in the Medical School   25,000 
 

Ruth H. Neisch Trust 
For the Natatorium Expansion Project in the Department of Athletics 50,000 
 

Wayne L. Olsen, Traverse City 
For support in the School of Dentistry   25,000 
 

Omenn-Darling Family Advised Fund, Seattle, Washington 
For the University Musical Society   10,000 
 

Elizabeth B. Oneal Trust 
738 shares of UnitedHealth Group, Inc. common stock; 
For the Robert M. Oneal Collegiate Professorship Fund in the Medical  

 School   25,786  
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Orlan Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Boston, Massachusetts 
For support in the Department of Athletics   10,000 
 

Osteogenics Biomedical, Inc, Lubbock, Texas 
For research in the School of Dentistry   15,000 
 

Helen A. Pearson, Tacoma, Washington 
For support in the Law School   10,000 
 

Marvin S. Perlis, Beaverton, Oregon 
For student support in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts, student 
support in the Medical School and for the President’s Fund   121,838 
 

Scott W. Petrovich, West Bloomfield 
For the Griese/Hutchinson/Woodson Champions for Children’s Hearts Benefit 
Fund in the University Hospitals   30,000 
 

Pew Charitable Trusts 
For research in the School of Public Health   50,000 
 

James G. Phillipp, Pasadena, California 
For support in the Law School   10,000 
 

James W. Pierpont, Long Lake, Minnesota 
For the Class of 1967 Scholarship Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of 
Business   10,000 
 

PNC Financial Services Group, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 
For support in the Department of Athletics   43,224 
 

The Don and Anne Pollard Charitable Fund, Southeastern, Pennsylvania 
For the Pollard Family Economics Fund in the College of Literature, Science, 
and the Arts   10,000 
 

Richard L. Postma, Holland 
For support in the Law School   10,000 
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Alice B. Potter, Phoenix, Arizona 
For the Alice B. Potter Endowed Scholarship Fund in the Medical School and 
for support in the Law School   246,726 
 

Martin R. Prince Charitable Foundation, New York, New York 
For research in the College of Engineering   50,000 
 

Carlos R. Quintanilla, Laredo, Texas 
For research in the Medical School   10,000 
 

Alton W. Ray, Milton, Massachusetts 
For support in the Department of Athletics   10,000 
 

James A. Read, Riverside, Connecticut 
327 shares of Core Lab N.V. Com common stock; 
For support at the University of Michigan   50,098 
 

Riehl/Horne Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
For the Riehl Family Scholarship Fund in the College of Literature, Science, 
and the Arts   20,000 
 

Frank E. Robbins Memorial Trust 
For the Frank E. Robbins Memorial Scholarship Fund in the School of 
Dentistry, for the Frank E. Robbins Memorial Nursing Scholarship in the 
School of Nursing and for the Frank E. Robbins Memorial-Public Health 
Scholarship in the School of Public Health   29,117 
 

Richard H. Rogel, Avon, Colorado 
5,848 shares of various corporate common stock; 
For the Rogel Award of Excellence Fund   292,613 
 

Roof Family Foundation, Inc., Dundee 
For the Softball Stadium Construction Fund in the Department of Athletics   30,000 
 

John A. Rosenberg, Madison, Wisconsin 
25 shares of Apple, Inc. common stock; 
For the Steven E. Gradwohl "Art of Primary Care" Award and Lectureship in 
the Medical School, in memory of Dr. Steven E. Gradwohl  10,389 
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Anne P. Rowe, Kailua Kona, Hawaii 
For support in the College of Engineering   500,000 
 

Jeff Rudd, Madison, Wisconsin 
2,040 shares of various corporate common stocks; 
For student support in the Department of Athletics   130,549 
 

George D. Ruttinger, Washington, District of Columbia 
150 shares of Edwards Lifesciences Corporation common stock; 
For the Building Fund in the Law School   10,061 
 

Rygate LLC, Clarkston 
For support in the Medical School   10,000 
 

S & G Press and Machinery Sales, LLC, Fraser 
For support in the Medical School   10,000 
 

Gary H. Schoenfeld, Los Angeles, California 
For the Schoenfeld Family Scholarship Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science, and the Arts  12,000 
 

Charles A. Schrock, Chicago, Illinois 
For the Charles A. and Elizabeth Schrock Fund in the College of Engineering  25,000  
 

Gabriel L. Shaheen, Bonita Springs, Florida 
For the Gabriel L. and Jeanne R. Shaheen Scholarship Fund and other support 
in the Department of Athletics   27,400 
 

David P. Shapiro, New York, New York 
For the David Shapiro Scholarship Fund in the College of Literature, Science, 
and the Arts   10,000 
 

Aliza Shevrin, Ann Arbor 
For support in the University Hospitals   25,050 
 

Alfred P. Sloan Foundation, New York, New York 
For research in the Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy   17,214 
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Jeanne Smith, Irvine, California 
For support in the College of Engineering and in the College of Literature, 
Science, and the Arts   100,000 
 

Ronald P. Soltman, Brentwood, Tennessee 
482 shares of Vanguard Health Systems Inc. common stock; 
For student support in the College of Literature, Science, and the Arts and for 
support in the Law School 10,064 
 

Clayton C. Swears, Odenton, Maryland 
For the Clayton C. Swears Fund in the School of Natural Resources and 
Environment   40,028 
 

John W. Sweetland, Los Angeles, California 
For the Terrence J. McDonald Endowed Scholarship Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science, and the Arts   25,000 
 

Nancy A. Symons, Sheffield Village, Ohio 
For the Dan Baker Symons Scholarship Fund 207,000 
 

Texas Instruments, Dallas, Texas 
For research in the College of Engineering   82,000 
 

Thompson Foundation, Plymouth 
For support in the University Hospitals, in memory of Mr. Wayne A. Balko  106,228 
 

Trust for the Americas, Washington, District of Columbia 
For research in the School of Information   60,000 
 

TUKTAWA Foundation, Orchard Lake 
For the Alice Lohrman Andrews Research Professorship Fund in the Medical 
School   50,000 
 

Latricia Turner, Atherton, California 
20,400 shares of Financial Engines Inc. common stock; 
For support at the University of Michigan   1,000,110 
 

Twilight Benefit Foundation, Commerce 
For research in the Medical School   80,000 
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Victory Automotive Group, Inc., Morristown, Tennessee 
For the Cappo Family Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business   475,000 
 

Nancy W. Walls, Ann Arbor 
For the Dr. Nancy Williams Walls Endowment Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science, and the Arts   93,820 
 

 
Wege Foundation, Grand Rapids 

For the Wege Foundation Student Fellowship Fund in the School of Natural 
Resources and Environment   10,000 
 

David N. and Rachel N. Weidman Family Charitable Fund of the Deseret Trust 
Company 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business   20,000 
 

The Wetsman Foundation, Birmingham 
For support in the University Hospitals   20,000 
 

Wieseneck Family Fund of the Jewish Community Foundation, West Orange, 
New Jersey 
For the Gayle and Larry Wieseneck Israel Symposium Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science, and the Arts   20,000 
 

James H. Woods, Dexter 
For the James Woods and Gail Winger - Julian Villarreal Research Fund in 
the Medical School   200,000 
 

Zukey Lake Tavern, Pinckney 
For support in the University Hospitals   32,000 
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Additional gifts ranging from $5,000 to $9,999 were received from the following donors: 
 
Andrew Abel, Ann Arbor 
Charles R. Aldrich Revocable Trust, Avon, Ohio 
Ann Arbor Branch Woman's National Farm & Garden Association, Ann Arbor 
Avery Dennison, Mentor, Ohio 
BASF Corporation, Florham Park, New Jersey 
Bayer Family Foundation, Bedford Park, Illinois 
Birch Run Capital, LLC, New York, New York 
Seth Bonder Foundation, Longboat Key, Florida 
James D. Butt, Okemos 
Janet E. Cassebaum, Ann Arbor 
CNTS Investments LLC, Birmingham 
Comcast Corporation, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Christopher U. Conlin, Ann Arbor 
Genevieve A. Czarnecki, Dearborn 
Danmar Products, Inc., Ann Arbor 
Matthew J. DeYoung, Kalamazoo 
Dow AgroSciences, LLC, Midland 
John C. Dugan, Chevy Chase, Maryland 
E. I. Dupont De Nemours & Company, Wilmington, Delaware 
James G. Fausone, Northville 
Darcy A. Fischer, Bloomfield Hills 
FTI Consulting, Annapolis, Maryland 
G.E. Capital, Stamford, Connecticut 
Milton M. Green, West Bloomfield 
Jane W. Griswold, Shaker Heights, Ohio 
Mary and Kathleen Harriman Foundation, New York, New York 
Harris Corporation, Melbourne, Florida 
The Hartmann Family Foundation, Inc., Detroit 
Healthy Smiles, Healthy Children, Chicago, Illinois 
Hemophilia of Georgia, Inc., Atlanta, Georgia 
Herman L. Hintiryan, West Bloomfield 
Huron Valley Ambulance Service, Ann Arbor 
Innovative Teaching Solutions Inc., Farmington Hills 
ITC Holdings, Novi 
Tracy Ivkov, Rochester 
Marilyn L. Jacob Trust, West Branch 
JRM Investments of MI Inc., Canton 
E. John Justema, Dallas, Texas 
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John H. Kellogg, Howell 
Carol Kimeldorf, Dallas, Texas 
Robert J. Krueger Jr., Grosse Pointe 
The Letterwinners 'M' Club, Ann Arbor 
Carolyn M. Lineback, Bowling Green, Ohio 
Lockheed Martin, Bethesda, Maryland 
Paula A. Malone, Ann Arbor 
Gail D. McClure Fund at the Schwab Charitable Fund, San Francisco, California 
The June & Cecil McDole Charitable Fund, Southfield 
Philip McWeeny, Toledo, Ohio 
Scott G. Metcalf, Glen Ellyn, Illinois 
Michigan Humanities Council, Lansing 
Charles Stewart Mott Foundation, Flint 
National Pharmaceutical Council, Washington, District of Columbia 
Aline Underhill Orten Foundation, Sterling Heights 
Timothy B. Petersen, Ann Arbor 
David P. Piccinini Living Trust, Clinton Township 
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Tampa, Florida 
Cynthia S. Ray, Atlanta, Georgia 
Dean A. Rennell, Phoenix, Arizona 
Ricardo, Inc., Van Buren Township 
The Edward John & Patricia Rosenwald Foundation, New York, New York 
Mark I. Rubinstein, Fairfax, Virginia 
Alan J. Ruby, Bloomfield Hills 
Paul F. Sefcovic, Scottsdale, Arizona 
Shell Oil Company Foundation, Houston, Texas 
Siemens Corporation, Orlando, Florida 
Clothilde R. Smith Charitable Foundation, Farmington Hills 
Sheryl M. Szady, Ann Arbor 
Target Corporation, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
Frederick S. Upton Foundation, Saint Joseph 
Stephen E. Upton Char. Lead Annuity Trust, Chicago, Illinois 
Francis V. Viola III, Ann Arbor 
Thomas W. Wakefield, Ann Arbor 
Susan R. Waller, San Ramon, California 
Wells Fargo Foundation, San Francisco, California 
Whitman Family Foundation, Ann Arbor 
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